The unfair treatment and hostility continued at Godman 

Field and in early 1945, the group was transferred to Freeman Field, Indiana where the hostilities 

finally reached a climax. When black officers tried to enter the Freeman Field Officers’ Club, 

against direct orders for them to stay out, one hundred and three (103) officers were arrested, 

charged with insubordination and ordered to face court martial. The court martial proceedings 

were quickly dropped against one hundred of the officers; two officers eventually had their 

charges dropped and one officer, Lt.